An Applicant has an entitlement to gain access to the information that the Company holds about that
person subject to certain exemptions under law.  A fee may be charged for access. Access requests
must be made in writing to the Company's registered office.

3.20 Enquiries concerning Prospectus

Any questions in relation to this Prospectus or the Application Forms should be directed to the Share
Registry between 8.30am and 5.30pm (Sydney time) Monday to Friday until the Closing Date:

Within Australia  1300 288 664 (local call cost).
Outside Australia  +61 2 9698 5414

 23

4. Dilution and effect on control
4.1 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Entitlement Offer, their holdings will be
diluted.  Examples of how the dilution from the Offers may impact Shareholders are detailed in Table
4.1.1 below.

Table 4.1.1 - Dilution effect for existing Shareholders

Shareholder
Holding of
Shares as
at Record
Date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlement
to New
Shares
under the
Entitlement
Offer

Holdings of
Shares if
Entitlement
Offer not taken
up

% post
Entitlement
Offer(1)(2)

% post
Entitlement
Offer and
Tranche One
issue (3)

% post
Entitlement
Offer and
Tranche Two
issue (4)

Shareholder 1 100,000 0.085%  11,364  100,000 0.08% 0.07% 0.06%

Shareholder 2 500,000 0.43%  56,819  500,000 0.40% 0.33% 0.30%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 0.85%  113,637  1,000,000 0.81% 0.66% 0.61%

Shareholder 4 2,000,000 1.70%  227,273  2,000,000 1.61% 1.33% 1.22%

Shareholder 5 5,000,000 4.25%  568,182  5,000,000 4.02% 3.32% 3.04%

Notes:
(1) The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements

not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. If all Entitlements are not accepted and some of or the entire
resulting Shortfall was not placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would
be a lesser percentage.

(2) The table also does not address the potentially dilutionary effect of the New Options to be issued under the
Entitlement Offer or Placement Option Offer as they do not have that effect until they are in fact exercised in the